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DECISION

Case #  VAR-11-10-1300
Applicant:  33 McDonald Street LLC
Address:  19 Ames Street, Dedham, Massachusetts
Map/Lot:  55/125, General Business District
Date of Hearing:  December 15, 2010 and January 19, 2011
Date of Filing:  February 11, 2011
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts held public hearings on December 15, 2010, in the Town Office Building, Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., Scott M. Steeves, E. Patrick Maguire, and Jason Mammone.  In the absence of a Member J. Gregory Jacobsen, the Chairman appointed Associate Member Jessica L. Porter to sit for these hearings.  The hearings were duly advertised for this meeting of the ZBA in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.

At 7:25 p.m., the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of 33 McDonald Street, LLC, to be allowed such Special Permits and/or Variances as may be necessary to alter, enlarge and extend a nonconforming use for the construction of a proposed 445 square foot addition to be used for storage which will be one (1) foot from a structure on the abutting property.  The property is located at 19 Ames Street, Dedham, Massachusetts in the General Business (GB) Zoning District.  Town of Dedham Zoning By-Law Tables 1 & 2, 3.3.2, 3.3.4, 9.2.2, and 9.3.2.

Applicant was represented by Peter A. Zahka, II, Esq., 12 School Street, Dedham, MA.  Attorney Zahka had previously submitted a 4-page Memorandum as well as various site plans of the subject property.  Also present on behalf of Applicant was Jack Audy, owner/manager of Applicant.  The transcript from the hearing is the primary source of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference.

The subject property is laid out and shown on a “Plan of Land in Dedham, Mass., surveyed for Standard Oil Co. of New York”, by Bates & Cheliman, Engineers, dated August 30, 1927,  recorded with the Norfolk Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 936 in Book 1770, Page 428 and  on a “Plan of Ames and Bridge Streets, Dedham Massachusetts,” by Pilling Engineering Company, Inc. dated June 14, 1972, recorded with the Norfolk Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 502 in Book 4845, Page 500.  Said property is also shown on the Dedham Assessors’ Map 55, Lot 124.  The subject property has a land area of approximately 10,970 square feet and has frontage on Ames Street.  Currently, the subject property is occupied by a gas filling station.  The gas filling station consists of an existing 1,405 sq. ft. one-story brick building, 525 sq. ft. island canopy and 830 sq. ft. island canopy.

According to Section 3.1.3 and Table 1 (“Use Regulation Table”), a full-service, self-service or split island gasoline station is permitted only by special permit in the GB Zoning District.  No such special permit has been issued for the gasoline station at the subject property.  Section 10.0 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law defines “nonconforming, building, structure or use” as “an existing, legally established building, structure, lot, or use which predates and does not conform to the current requirements of the district in which it is situated as regards the size, dimensions, location, or use of building or land.”  It is submitted that the existing gas filling station falls within this definition as regards to use and location. Therefore, the same is considered a pre-existing nonconforming use and structure.  It should be noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals previously recognized this pre-existing nonconformance in granting a special permit for the construction of the two currently existing canopies on the subject property.  ZBA Decision No. 94-42. 

Applicant proposes to construct a 445 sq. ft. addition to the building to be utilized for storage.  The Dedham Zoning By-Law authorizes and empowers the Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter “ZBA”) to grant special permits to alter, enlarge and extend a non-conforming use.  Specifically, Section 3.3.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law provides that:



In acting upon requests for special permits, the ZBA is guided by Section 9.3.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, which provides that:



Applicant respectfully submits that the requirements and criteria for the issuance of the requested special permits are satisfied.  Specifically, the beneficial impacts of Applicant’s proposal outweigh any adverse effects and the proposed change is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing non-conforming use.  The location of the proposed addition is away from the parking area and will not impact existing traffic flow and safety.  The project will not require any additional utilities or other public services (which are currently sufficient to serve the subject property).  The proposed storage addition will have no negative impact on the neighborhood character and social structure.  Currently the area proposed for the addition is being used for outdoor storage.  The addition will allow this equipment and other items to be enclosed and out of view of the abutting properties.

The proposed addition to the building will be along the common property line with the abutting property.  This is the side property line of the subject property.  Under Table 2 (Table of Dimensional 
Requirements) of the Dedham Zoning By-Laws, there is no side yard requirement in the GB Zoning District.  However, said Table 2 requires 15 feet between buildings in the GB Zoning District.  Currently located on the abutting property is a structure (garage/shed) that is approximately one (1) foot from the side-line of the subject property and approximately 11 feet from the existing building on the subject property.  After construction of the proposed addition the space between this garage/shed and the building on the subject property will be approximately one (1) foot.  Accordingly, Applicant seeks a variance from the required distance between buildings.

Pursuant to the authority granted under Section 9.2.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, the ZBA has the power “to hear and decide appeals or petitions for variances from the terms of this By-Law, with respect to particular land or structures as set forth in G.L. c. 40A, § 10.”  Section 10 of Chapter 40A of the General Laws of Massachusetts states that a variance may be granted if:  

Owning to circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the provision of the ordinance or by-law would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant and that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such ordinance or by-law.

Applicant respectfully submits that the requirements and criteria for the issuance of the requested variances have been satisfied.  A literal enforcement of the side yard requirements of the Zoning By-Law would involve a substantial financial hardship to the Applicant due to the size and shape of the existing lot.  The subject property only has three sides.  Due to this triangular shape, the area proposed for the addition is the only area available for the same on the subject property.  In addition, the desired relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially derogating from the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law.  As stated above, the addition will allow for existing exterior storage to be enclosed and out of view.
Several abutters appeared and spoke at the hearing.  Elizabeth Doris-Gustin, 8 Walker Lane, expressed some concern with the project.  Elie Rachmani, 408 Bridge Street, noted that he is the direct abutter to 
the proposed addition and supported the project.  In order to provide the ZBA as well as the public an opportunity to view the property, the hearing was continued.

The public hearing was reconvened on January 19, 2011.  Present were Members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., Scott M. Steeves, E. Patrick Maguire and Jason L. Mammone, P.E., and Associate Member Jessica L. Porter.  

At the reconvened hearing, Applicant was represented by Attorney Peter A. Zahka, II.  Jack Audy was also present.  The Applicant was provided with the opportunity to augment its presentation from the initial hearing.  Subsequently, several abutters requested to speak.  Ms. Gustin stated that, after viewing the property and discussing the project with Mr. Audy, she was now in favor of the same.  Mr. Rachmani reiterated his previous support of the project.  Also speaking favorably were Kevin Preston and Diane Barry-Preston, 43 Ames Street.  John Bethoney, speaking on behalf of Virginia Bethoney, 18 Ames Street, indicated that his office is directly across from the subject property and the proposed addition.  He stated that the Applicant has always been a good and respectful neighbor.  Mr. Bethoney supported the application since it would improve the aesthetics of the storage area on the subject property. 

After further discussion and upon motion duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted unanimously to grant the requested special permit to alter, enlarge and extend a nonconforming use to allow for the construction of an addition to the existing gasoline service station building.  In granting of said special permit, the ZBA finds that the Applicant has satisfied the requirements under Section 3.3.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  Furthermore, after consideration of the criteria in Section 9.3.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, the ZBA finds that the adverse effects of the Applicant’s proposal will not outweigh its beneficial impacts on the Town and neighborhood.  

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted unanimously to grant a variance to allow the space between the building on the subject property (after construction of the addition) and the structure (garage/shed) on the abutting property to be one (1) foot.  In granting said variance, the ZBA finds that the applicant has satisfied the requirements in Section 10 of Chapter 40A of the General Laws of Massachusetts, to wit: that owing to the shape and topography of the property a literal enforcement of 
the Dedham Zoning By-Law would cause a substantial financial hardship to Applicant, and that the relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  

Applicant is advised that, in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11, no variance shall take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the certification of the Dedham Town Clerk that twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed with the Dedham Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed is recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds or the Land Registration Office of Norfolk County.  Applicant is further advised that, in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11, no special permit shall take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the certification of the Dedham Town Clerk that twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed with the Dedham Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed, or an appeal has been filed within such time, is recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds or the Land Registration Office of Norfolk County.

Dated:
 February 11, 2011
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The Board of Appeals may award a Special Permit to change a nonconforming use in accordance with this section only if it determines that such change or extension shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the neighborhood.  The following types of changes to nonconforming uses may be considered by the Board of Appeals:











Change or substantial extension of the use;


Change from one nonconforming use to another, less detrimental, nonconforming use.





Special permits shall be granted by the Special Permit Granting Authority, unless otherwise specified herein, only upon its written determination that the adverse effects of the proposed use will not outweigh its beneficial impacts to the town or the neighborhood, in view of the particular characteristics of the site, and of the proposal in relation to that site.  In addition to any specific factors that may be set forth in this By-Law, the determination shall include consideration of each of the following:








Social, economic, or community needs which are served by the proposal;


Traffic flow and safety, including parking and loading;


Adequacy of utilities and other public services;


Neighborhood character and social structures;


Impacts on the natural environment;


Potential fiscal impact, including impact on town services, tax base, and employment.
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